MANVERIZLFC

QUICK START GUIDE

DOoOHA

& Quick Start Guide

@ Schnellstartanleitung

@ Guide de Démarrage Rapide

® Guia de Iniciacao Répido

® Hurtig Start Guide

@ Snabbstartsguide Vol 1. 150700-006




l Thank you @

Thank you for selecting this Maverick RC product! HAVE FUN! But please read this first !!
We know you will have great fun with your model, but to get the best from your purchase please read
this information BEFORE you operate the model.

l Safety precautions

WARNING! THIS IS NOT A TOY

This product is an authentic radio controlled vehicle (RC vehicle) and it is not a toy. Please read the
enclosed directions thoroughly and follow all product warnings for all accessories used with this
product, including fuel, cleaners, chargers adhesives, electronics, tools, etc. This product may require
some assembly, and will require routine maintenance.

Prior experience with radio-controlled models is recommended. If you are not familiar with RC vehicles,
we recommend that you ask someone familiar with RC vehicles for advice.

Never connect the rechargeable drive battery in the reverse polarity or disassemble the battery. If the
drive battery is used in the wrong way, high current can be generated and it is very dangerous.

If you are using Rechargeable AA’s for the Transmitter please make sure you also purchase a suitable
charger for this battery type.

This product should not be run, displayed or used on public streets, in crowded areas, environmentally
sensitive areas, or around children or animals. Please make sure that others are aware you are using
this product to avoid damage or injury. It contains moving parts that may become hot during normal
operation. Care must be taken during use.

This product is covered by a warranty, please read the enclosed information for more details.
Damage from negligence, improper handling and crashing is not covered under warranty.

l Contents

Section Contents Page

Charging Battery
2-2 Setup Before Starting 9
2-3 Operating Procedures 10
24 Maintenance 12
2-5 Troubleshooting 12
Further Information 33
Parts List 37
5 Exploded View 38
N E ' "I}'.- E
You can download a digital copy of the manual at the ey L™

following URL, or by scanning the QR code.
www.maverick-rc.com/instructions




)

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich fiir Maverick RC entschieden haben! VIEL SPASS! Aber lesen Sie bitte erst
diese Anleitung !!

Wir wissen, dass Sie mit Ihrem Modell viel Spal8 haben weden, aber BEVOR Sie das Modell in Betrieb
nehmen, lesen Sie bitte erst diese Informationen, damit Sie das Beste aus lhrem Kauf machen kénnen

l SicherheitsmalBnahmen

WARNUNG! Dies ist kein Spielzeug

Bei diesem Produkt handelt es sich um ein authentisches ferngesteuertes Fahrzeug (RC-Fahrzeug) und
es handelt sich nicht um ein Spielzeug. Bitte lesen Sie die beigefiigten Anweisungen sorgféltig durch und
befolgen Sie alle Produktwarnungen fiir alle mit diesem Produkt verwendeten Zubehérteile, einschlieBlich
Kraftstoff, Reinigungsmittel, Ladegeriéte, Klebstoffe, Elektronik, Werkzeuge usw. Dieses Produkt erfordert
mdéglicherweise einige Montagearbeiten und erfordert routineméaBige Wartung.

Vorkenntnisse mit ferngesteuerten Modellen werden empfohlen. Wenn Sie sich mit RC-Fahrzeugen nicht
auskennen, empfehlen wir Ihnen, jemanden um Rat zu fragen, der sich mit RC-Fahrzeugen auskennt.

SchlieBen Sie den Fahrakku niemals verpolt an oder zerlegen Sie den Akku. Bei unsachgeméBer Verwendung
des Antriebsakkus kénnen hohe Strome entstehen, die sehr gefahrlich sind.

Wenn Sie wiederaufladbare AA-Batterien fiir den Sender verwenden, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass Sie auch ein
geeignetes Ladegeriit fiir diesen Batterietyp kaufen.

Dieses Produkt darf nicht auf 6ffentlichen Stral8en, in liberfiillten Bereichen, in umweltsensiblen Bereichen
oder in der Ndhe von Kindern oder Tieren betrieben, ausgestellt oder verwendet werden. Bitte stellen

Sie sicher, dass andere wissen, dass Sie dieses Produkt verwenden, um Schédden oder Verletzungen zu
vermeiden. Es enthiélt bewegliche Teile, die im Normalbetrieb heil werden kénnen. Bei der Verwendung ist
Vorsicht geboten.

Fiir dieses Produkt gilt eine Garantie. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in den beigefiigten Angaben. Schéden,
die durch Fahrléssigkeit, unsachgeméBe Handhabung und Unfélle entstehen, fallen nicht unter die Garantie.

l Inhaltsverzeichnis

Section Inhalt Page

_ Die ersten Schritte -

Laden des Fahrakkus
2-2 Einstellungen vor dem Start 13
2-3 Inbetriebnahme 14
2-4 Wartung 16
2-5 Fehlerbehebung 16
Weitere Informationen 33
Ersatzteilliste 37
5 Explosionszeichnung 38

[m] s m]
Sie kénnen eine digitale Kopie des Handbuchs unter der ey L "

folgenden URL herunterladen oder den QR-Code scannen.
www.maverick-rc.com/instructions




)

Merci d’avoir choisi ce produit Maverick RC! AMUSEZ-VOUS ! Mais lisez ceci d’abord !!
Nous savons que vous allez bien vous amuser avec votre modéle, mais pour obtenir le meilleur de votre
achat, veuillez lire cette information AVANT de le mettre en marche.

l Précautions de sécurité

AVERTISSEMENT! CE N’EST PAS UN JOUET

Ce produit est un authentique véhicule radiocommandé (véhicule RC) et ce n’est pas un jouet. Veuillez lire
attentivement les instructions ci-jointes et suivre tous les avertissements relatifs a tous les accessoires
utilisés avec ce produit, y compris le carburant, les nettoyants, les adhésifs pour chargeurs, I’électronique,
les outils, etc. Ce produit peut nécessiter un certain assemblage et nécessitera un entretien de routine.

Une expérience préalable avec des modéles radiocommandés est recommandée. Si vous n’étes pas familier
avec les véhicules RC, nous vous recommandons de demander conseil a une personne familiarisée avec les
véhicules RC.

Ne branchez jamais I'accu de conduite en inversant la polarité et ne démontez jamais I'accu. Si la batterie de
traction est mal utilisée, un courant élevé peut étre généré et cela est trés dangereux.

Si vous utilisez des piles AA rechargeables pour I'émetteur, assurez-vous également d’acheter un chargeur
adapté a ce type de batterie.

Ce produit ne doit pas étre utilisé, exposé ou utilisé dans la voie publique, dans des zones trés fréquentées,
des zones écologiquement sensibles ou a proximité d’enfants ou d’animaux. Veuillez vous assurer que
d’autres personnes savent que vous utilisez ce produit pour éviter tout dommage ou blessure. Il contient
des piéces mobiles qui peuvent devenir chaudes lors d’un fonctionnement normal. Des précautions doivent
étre prises lors de I'utilisation.

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie, veuillez lire les détails ci-joints pour plus de détails. Les dommages
dus a la négligence, a une mauvaise manipulation et a un accident ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

l Table des matieres

Section Table des matiéres Page

- Vue d’ensemble “

_ Guide de démarrage -

Chargement de la batterie

2-2 Réglages avant le démarrage 17
2-3 Procédures de fonctionnement 18
24 Entretien 20
2-5 Dépannage 20
Plus d’informations 33

4 Liste des piéces 37

5 Pieces détachées 38

[=] s m]
Vous pouvez télécharger une copie numérique du manuel ey L "

a PURL suivante ou en scannant le code QR.
www.maverick-rc.com/instructions




l Gracias @

jGracias por seleccionar este producto Maverick RC! jDiviértase! jjPero primero lea esto!!
Sabemos que disfrutara muchisimo con su modelo, pero para sacar el maximo provecho de su
adquisicion le rogamos que lea esta informaciéon ANTES de hacer funcionar su modelo.

l Precauciones de seguridad

jADVERTENCIA! ESTO NO ES UN JUGUETE

Este producto es un auténtico vehiculo radiocontrolado (vehiculo RC) y no es un juguete. Lea
detenidamente las instrucciones adjuntas y siga todas las advertencias del producto para todos los
accesorios utilizados con este producto, incluidos combustible, limpiadores, adhesivos para cargadores,
componentes electronicos, herramientas, etc. Este producto puede requerir cierto ensamblaje y
mantenimiento de rutina.

Se recomienda experiencia previa con modelos radiocontrolados. Si no esta familiarizado con los vehiculos
RC, le recomendamos que pida consejo a alguien familiarizado con los vehiculos RC.

Nunca conecte la bateria de accionamiento recargable con la polaridad inversa ni desmonte la bateria. Si
la bateria de propulsion se utiliza de forma incorrecta, se puede generar una corriente elevada y es muy
peligrosa.

Si esta utilizando pilas AA recargables para el transmisor, asegurese de comprar también un cargador
adecuado para este tipo de bateria.

Este producto no debe funcionar, exhibirse ni usarse en calles publicas, en dreas concurridas, dreas
ambientalmente sensibles o alrededor de nifios o animales. Asegurese de que otras personas sepan que
esta utilizando este producto para evitar dafnos o lesiones. Contiene piezas méviles que pueden calentarse
durante el funcionamiento normal. Se debe tener cuidado durante el uso.

Este producto esta cubierto por una garantia; lea los detalles adjuntos para obtener mas detalles. Los dafos
causados por negligencia, manejo inadecuado y choques no estan cubiertos por la garantia.

l indice

Section Indice Page

—-

Carga de la bateria

2-2 Configurar antes de Comenzar 21

2-3 Procedimientos de Operacion 22

24 Mantenimiento 24
2-5 Localizacién y solucién de averias 24
Mas Informacion 33

Listado de piezas 37

5 Diagrama desplegado 38

[m] s m]
Puede descargar una copia digital del manual en la ey L™

siguiente URL o escaneando el cédigo QR.
www.maverick-rc.com/instructions




l Mange Tak @

Tak fordi du valgte dette Maverick RC-produkt! HAV DET SJOVT! Men lees venligst dette forst!!
Vi ved, at du vil have det rigtig sjovt med din model, men for at fa det bedste ud af dit keb, bedes du
laese denne information, FOR du betjener modellen.

l Sikkerhedsforanstaltninger

ADVARSEL! DETTE ER IKKE LEGET@J

Dette produkt er et autentisk radiostyret kaoretaj (RC-koretaj), og det er ikke et legetaj. Las venligst de
vedlagte vejledninger grundigt og falg alle produktadvarsler for alt tilbehor, der bruges sammen med
dette produkt, inklusive breendstof, rengaringsmidler, oplader, elektronik, veerktaj osv. Dette produkt
kan kreeve en del montering og vil kraeve rutinemaessig vedligeholdelse.

Tidligere erfaring med radiostyrede modeller anbefales. Hvis du ikke er bekendt med fjernstyrede
koretgjer, anbefaler vi, at du sporger nogen, der kender til fjernstyrede modeller, til rads.

Tilslut aldrig det genopladelige drevbatteri i omvendt polaritet, og adskil aldrig batteriet. Hvis
drevbatteriet bruges pa den forkerte made, kan der opsta hgj stream, og det er meget farligt.

Hvis du bruger genopladelige AA’er til senderen, skal du sorge for at kebe en passende oplader til
denne batteritype.

Dette produkt ma ikke kares, vises eller bruges pa offentlige gader, i overfyldte omrader, miljofelsomme
omrader eller omkring barn eller dyr. Serg for, at andre er klar over, at du bruger dette produkt for at
undga skader eller kvaestelser. Den indeholder bevaegelige dele, der kan blive varme under normal drift.
Der skal udvises forsigtighed under brug.

Dette produkt er daekket af en garanti, Iaes venligst de vedlagte detaljer for flere detaljer. Skader som
folge af uagtsomhed, ukorrekt handtering og nedbrud er ikke daekket af garantien.

l Indhold

Section Indhold Page

o

Opladning af batteriet
2-2 Opsaetning for start 25
2-3 Driftsprocedurer 26
2-4 Vedligeholdelse 28
2-5 Fejlfinding 28
3 Yderligere information 33
4 Liste over dele 37
5 Samlingstegning 38
N _ E ' "I}'.- E
Du kan downloade en digital kopi af manualen pa folgende ey L "

URL eller ved at scanne QR-koden.
www.maverick-rc.com/instructions




e~ Q|

Tack fér att du valde denna Maverick RC-produkt! HA SA KUL! Men snilla lds detta férst!!
Vi vet att du kommer att ha jdttekul med din modell, men fér att fa ut det bésta av ditt kép, ldas den héar
informationen INNAN du anvdnder modellen.

l Sédkerhetsatgarder

VARNING! DETTA AR INTE EN LEKSAK

Denna produkt ér ett autentiskt radiostyrt fordon (RC-fordon) och det &r inte en leksak. Vénligen léds de
bifogade instruktionerna noggrant och félj alla produktvarningar for alla tillbeh6r som anvdands med
denna produkt, inklusive bréansle, rengéringsmedel, laddare, lim, elektronik, verktyg etc. Denna produkt
kan krava viss montering och kommer att krdva rutinunderhall.

Tidigare erfarenhet av radiostyrda modeller rekommenderas. Om du inte dr bekant med RC-fordon
rekommenderar vi att du fragar nagon som &dr bekant med RC-fordon om rad.

Anslut aldrig det uppladdningsbara drivbatteriet i omvénd polaritet eller plocka iséar batteriet. Om
drivbatteriet anvdnds pa fel sétt kan hég strom genereras och det &r mycket farligt.

Om du anvéander uppladdningsbara AA:er for sandaren, se till att du ocksa koper en lamplig laddare for
denna batterityp.

Denna produkt bor inte koras, visas eller anvdndas pa allmédnna gator, i trdanga omraden, miljékédnsliga
omraden eller i ndrheten av barn eller djur. Se till att andra dr medvetna om att du anvédnder denna
produkt for att undvika skador. Den innehaller rérliga delar som kan bli varma under normal drift.
Forsiktighet maste iakttas vid anvédndning.

Denna produkt omfattas av en garanti, vdnligen lds de bifogade detaljerna fér mer information. Skador
fran vardsloshet, felaktig hantering och krasch tdcks inte av garantin.

l Innehall

Section Innehall Page

e

e

Ladda batteriet

2-2 Installation fére start 29

2-3 Driftsrutiner 30

24 Underhall 32

2-5 Felsékning 32
Vidare information 33
Delarlista 37
Spriangvy 38

o [=] i [m]
Du kan ladda ner en digital kopia av manualen pa féljande ey L "

URL, eller genom att skanna QR-koden.
www.maverick-rc.com/instructions




Overview Vue d’ensemble Oversigt
Ubersicht Vision General Oversikt D c’-IA

Components  Piezas
Komponenten Komponenter
Composants = Komponenter

Radio Control Car

Ferngesteuertes Modellauto Transmitter

Voiture radio-commandée Sender
Vehiculo de radio control Emetteur
Radiostyrende bil Transmisor
Radiostyrd bil Sender

Sédndare

ELEMEN/ T >
7.4\( 600mAh Li-lon| BATTERY, PA:W .‘

USB Battery Charger 2S Li-lon (7.4V) Battery pack

USB-Ladegerit 2 Li-lon Zellen (7.4V) Akkupack
Chargeur USB de batterie Batterie 2 cellules (7,4-V) Li-lon
Cargador USB de bateria Bateria de 2 células Li-lon (7,4V)
USB batterioplader 28 Li-lon (7,4V) batteripakke
USB batteriladdare 2S Li-lon (7,4V) batteripaket

4-Way Cross Wrench (Small) Screwdriver

Kreuzschliissel Schraubenzieher

Clé en croix (petite) Tournevis

Llave de tuercas cruzada de 4 trayectorias (pequena) Destornillador

4-vejs krydsnagle (lille) Skruetraekker

4-véags korsnyckel (liten) Skruvmejsel

Equipment Needed Elementos requeridos
Bendtigtes Zubehér Nadvendigt udstyr
Equipement Utrustning som behévs

3 X AA Batteries for Transmitter
AA Batterien fiir den Sender
Piles AA pour I'émetteur
Pilas AA para el transmisor
AA batterier til sender
AA-batterier for séndare

8




2 Getting Started

Charging Battery

Only use the included charger to charge the battery pack.

Do not leave the battery back unattended whilst charging.

Do not use damaged or leaking batteries and chargers.

Children should not charge the battery without adult supervision.

Always disconnect the battery from the ESC and remove it from the vehicle when you are not using it.
Caution Please fully charge the battery before each use.

Do not leave the battery uncharged for a long time.

Do not fully discharge the battery while driving the vehicle.

Do not charge the battery in wet or humid conditions. Charge only in dry conditions.

The USB Charger requires a USB Adaptor with an output of at least 2A
(Not included)

1) Connect the charging socket to the supplied battery packs power plug. The
connectors are sided and have a clip to secure it in place. Do not force together
and always check you have the connection the right way round.

2) The charger will automatically start to charge your battery pack. The USB
charger will stop charging when it detects the battery pack is at full charge.

*Error: Voltage out of charging range. If this is reoccurring your battery pack may
be damaged and need replacing.

LED Status: )
E Red: Standby

7N

7/

\
|

/

\

/

\

fb:i Flashing Green: ~ Charging

—

B 5 Green: Charge finished

N4
‘%&“ Flashing Red: ~ Error*

Setup Before Starting

0 Transmitter Battery Installation

[ £ &"’7 N

Open the battery holding tray to expose the empty battery slots. Insert 3 AA batteries into the marked spaces.
Please note the correct direction of the batteries. Incorrect battery insertion could damage the transmitter.

e Battery installation

You need to insert the battery pack in the open section for
the battery. Use the straps provided to secure the battery in
place.

Once fastened and secured please connect the battery plug
into the speed controller plug noting correct polarity. Red to
red, black to black.




Operating Procedures

o Transmitter Information

1) Steering Wheel
2) Throttle Trigger
3) Steering Trim
4) Throttle Trim
5) Power Indicator
6) Power Switch

Turn on transmitter first and then turn on receiver.

Turn on the transmitter switch and the LED battery indicator will light up.

The Red LED will continuously show if the installed AA batteries have sufficient charge.

The Red LED will flash if the batteries need replacing.

The Green LED will flash to indicate the transmitter is ready for pairing.

Then press the button on the ESC/Receiver to power on the car.

The Green LED on both the Transmitter and Receiver will continuously show once the pairing is complete.

e Transmitter Operation

Straight (Neutral)
Straight (Neutral) ﬁ ﬁ
Left turn g Right turn

R
Left turn Right turn
\ Brake / Reverse f :i :ﬁ
\

TS

-

Reverse operation:

Stop (Neutral)

Forward — Brake Twice — Reverse

>

=

T ]

»’

10




Steerlng Trim Setup

Turn steering trim to set tires in completely centered position.

- |\
ST.TRIM

The Throttle Trim is a throttle limiter. Turning the switch all the way
down reduces the top speed to 40% of maximum speed. Turning the
switch up increases the speed up to 100%.

When the car is running toward the driver, the directions of the steering wheel
are reversed.

Once you become comfortable driving your RC car, practice driving on a
track with cones.

Allow the car to cool down for 15 minutes between each run.

Cautions - Attention ®

Do not run in water or sand.
Do not run on public streets or highways. This could cause serious accidents, personal injuries, and/or property damage.

e Turning R/C Unit Off

Turn off receiver first, then turn off transmitter.
If you switch off the transmitter first before the R/C car, you may lose control of the R/C car.

Cautions - Attention

3

Disconnect the battery when you are not running the vehicle.
The vehicle may run out of control or the battery can overheat
and cause a fire. ﬁ

1"




Maintenance after driving

Proper maintenance is very important. After running, clean the chassis and check all moving parts for damage. If any parts are

broken or damaged, repair or replace them before the next run. Regular maintenance is necessary to prevent damage to the

car and maintain its performance.

Completely remove all dirt and debris from the vehicle, especially in the suspension, drive shafts and steering parts. Inspect
each part and screws for loosening, missing parts or damage. For maintenance schedule, refer to bottom chart.

x1 x10

Every Pack Every 10 Packs

x20

Every 20 Packs

Maintenance Item

Chassis Maintenance

Wheel Maintenance

Motor and Pinion Gear Maintenance

Transmission Maintenance - Spur Gear

Transmission Maintenance - Diff Gear

Shock Maintenance

Radio Maintenance

Troubleshooting

If R/C car does not move or you have no control, see below.
If you encounter any other fault whilst operating the vehicle please contact your local hobby shop.

Does Not Move

Battery is not placed properly in the transmitter.

Weak or no batteries in transmitter or model.

Damaged motor.

ESC is shut down by heat protection circuit.

Binding Setup is incorrect.

The vehicle does not

follow your drivin
inpugy drariving connected.

Wires from ESC to motor are improperly

Neutral position or trim is incorrect.

12

Place batteries in the transmitter properly.

Install charged or fresh batteries.

Replace with new motor.

Stop driving immediately, do not drive the car

until the Speed Controller cools down.

Make sure binding is setup properly.

Connect wires from ESC to motor correctly

Adjust the steering trim.




2 Die ersten Schritte

Laden des Fahrakkus

Trennen Sie den Akku immer vom Regler und entfernen Sie es aus dem Fahrzeug, wenn Sie es nicht benutzen.
Bitte laden Sie die Batterie vor jedem Gebrauch volistidndig auf.
Lassen Sie den Akku nicht ldngere Zeit ungeladen.
Entladen Sie den Akku nicht vollstdndig, wahrend Sie das Fahrzeug fahren.
Laden Sie den Akku nicht unter nassen oder feuchten Bedingungen auf. Nur unter trockenen Bedingungen aufladen.
. : Verwenden Sie NUR das angegebene Ladegerét, um den Akku aufzuladen.
Warnhinweise Laden Sie den Akku nicht unbeaufsichtigt auf.
Verwenden Sie keine beschédigten und undichten Akkus und Ladegerite.
Kinder diirfen den Akku nicht ohne Aufsicht von Erwachsenen aufladen.

Das USB-Ladegeriit benétigt einen USB-Adapter mit einer Leistung von
mindestens 2A (Nicht enthalten!)

:|> -__ 1) SchlieBen Sie die Ladebuchse an den mitgelieferten Stecker des Akkus an.

Die Anschliisse sind seitlich und haben einen Clip, um sie zu sichern. Nicht
zusammenzwingen und immer priifen, ob die Verbindung richtig herum ist.
2) Das Ladegeriit lddt Ihren Akku automatisch auf.
Das USB-Ladegeriit verfiigt stoppt den Ladevorgang, wenn festgestellt wird, dass
der Akku voll aufgeladen ist.

*Fehler: Spannung auBlerhalb des Ladebereichs. Wenn dies erneut auftritt, ist Inr Akku
méglicherweise beschédigt und muss ersetzt werden.

LFD-Status: )
}; Rote: Standby
ol

fb:i Blinkende Griine: Laden

"’é Griine; Aufladen beendet

-0 Blinkende Rote:  Fehler*

J

Einstellungen vor dem Start

0 Einlegen der Senderbatterien

[ £ &"’7 N

Batteriefach 6ffnen um den leeren Batterieschacht freizulegen. Die 3 AA Batterien in die markierten Halterungen einlegen.
Dabei auf die korrekte Richtung achten. Falsch eingelegte Batterien kébnnen zu Schéden fiihren.

e Einbau des Fahrakkus

Sie miissen den Fahrakku in den offenen Batterieschacht
einsetzen. Verwenden Sie zur Befestigung der Akkus die
dafiir vorgesehenen Haltebénder.

Wenn der Akku befestigt und gesichert ist, verbinden Sie
den Stecker mit dem Anschluss am Geschwindigkeitsregler.
Achten Sie dabei auf die richtige Polaritét: rot an rot, schwarz
an schwarz.




Operating Procedures

o Transmitter Information

1) Lenkrad

2) Gashebel

3) Lenktrimmung

4) Gas-Trimmung

5) Betriebsanzeige
6) Ein- / Ausschalten

9 Einschalten der RC-Anlage

Zuerst den Sender, dann den Empfénger einschalten.

Bei eingeschaltetem Sender leuchtet die LED-Batterieanzeige.

Die rote LED-L euchte zeigt an, ob die installierten AA-Batterien ausreichend geladen sind.

Die rote LED-Leuchte blinkt, wenn die Batterien ausgetauscht werden miissen.

Die griine LED blinkt, um anzuzeigen, dass der Sender zum Koppeln bereit ist.

Driicken Sie dann die Taste am Regler/Empfinger, um das Auto einzuschalten.

Die griine LED sowohl am Sender als auch am Empfénger leuchtet kontinuierlich, sobald die Kopplung abgeschlossen ist.

e Sender Funktionen

Geradeaus (Neutral)
Geradeaus (Neutral) ﬁ ﬁ
Nach links Nach rechts

S

Nach links Nach rechts
\Qmse/ Riickwirts f ] "

Vorwiirts topp (Neutral)

Riickwarts fahren: Vorwiérts — Zweimal bremsen — Riickwarts
3 S fo) o — ’ — o E -

1. Mal: Bremse Bremse Stopp (Neutral) 2. Mal: Riickwérts Riickwaérts
{ [ J

14




Elnstellen der Lenkungstrimmung

Stellen Sie die Trimmung so ein, dass die Rdder geradeaus zeigen.

- |\
ST.TRIM

Der Gas-Trimmung ist eigentlich der Gasbegrenzer. Drehen Sie den
Knopf ganz herunter Reduzieren Sie die Hochstgeschwindigkeit auf
40% der normalen Geschwindigkeit. Durch Drehen des Knopfes wird
erhéht bis zu 100%.

Wenn Sie auf sich zu fahren miissen Sie in die entgegengesetzte
Richtung lenken.

Wenn Sie immer besser mit der Lenkung zurecht kommen, fahren Sie
einen Parcours, den Sie z.B. mit Pylonen abgesteckt haben.

Lassen Sie das Auto zwischen jeder Fahrt 15 Minuten lang abkiihlen.

Fahren Sie nie in Wasser oder Sand.
Fahren Sie niemals auf offentlichen StraBBen. Dies kann zu schweren Unfallen mit Personen- und Sachschaden fiihren.

e Ausschalten der Fernsteuer Komponenten

Schalten Sie erst den Empfénger aus, dann den Sender.
Falls Sie erst den Sender ausschalten und dann das Auto, kann es sein, dass Sie die Kontrolle iiber das Auto verlieren.

Warnhinweise - Achtung

3

Ziehen Sie den Akku ab, wenn Sie nicht fahren.
Das Auto kann sonst auller Kontrolle geraten und iiberhitzen oder

Feuer fangen. ﬁ

15




Wartung nach dem Fahren

Sorgféltige Wartung ist sehr wichtig.Uberpriifen Sie nach dem Fahren das Chassis, reinigen Sie es und schauen Sie, dass
keine Teile beschédigt sind. Falls doch, reparieren oder tauschen Sie diese vor der ndchsten Fahrt. RegelméBige Wartung ist
nétig, um Schédden vorzubeugen und die Leistungsfahigkeit des Autos zu behalten.

Entfernen Sie den gesamten Dreck und Staub vom Auto, im Besonderen aus der Aufhdngung, den Antriebswellen und den
Lenkungsteilen. Untersuchen Sie jedes Teil auf Beschédigungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Schrauben vorhanden und
fest angezogen sind. Um die Wartungsintervalle zu sehen, schauen Sie bitte in die untenstehende Tabelle.

x1 x10 x20 Zu wartender Bereich % /
Nach jeder Fahrt Nach 10 Fahrten Nach 20 Fahrten
Wartung des Chassis
Wartung der Reifen

Wartung des Motors und des Ritzels

Wartung des Antriebs - Hauptzahnrad

Wartung des Antriebs - Kegeldifferential

StoBdampfer

RC-Anlage

Fehlerbehebung

Das Auto féahrt nicht

Fahrzeug befolgt die
Fahrbefehle nicht

Die Batterien sitzen nicht korrekt im Sender.

Leere oder keine Batterien im Sender oder Auto.

Kaputter Motor.

Notabschaltung des Reglers wegen
Uberhitzung.

Stimmt die Sender/Empfénger Verbindung?

Bitte (iberpriifen Sie, ob die Kabel vom Regler
zum Motor richtig sitzen.

Neutralposistion oder Trimmung sind
verstellt.

16

Falls sich das Auto nicht bewegt, oder Sie nicht mehr die Kontrolle haben, schauen Sie bitte unten.
Bei Fehlfunktionen des Fahrzeugs, die hier nicht aufgefiihrt sind, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren 6rtlichen Hobbyshop.

Legen Sie die Batterien korrekt ein.
Einbauen voller Batterien.

Austausch durch einen neuen Moftor.

Fahren Sie nicht weiter. Warten Sie bis der
Fahrtenregler abgekiihlt ist.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sender und
Empfénger korrekt verbunden sind.

Bitte die Kabel zwischen Fahrtenregler und
Motor korrekt verbinden

Stellen Sie die Lenkungstrimmung neu ein.




2 Guide de demarrage

Chargement de la batterie

Utilisez uniquement le chargeur inclus pour charger la batterie.
Ne laissez pas la batterie sans surveillance pendant la charge.
N'utilisez pas de batteries et de chargeurs endommagés ou qui fuient.
Les enfants ne doivent pas charger la batterie sans la surveillance d’un adulte.
Débranchez toujours la batterie du contréleur et retirez-la du véhicule lorsque vous ne I'utilisez pas
Z - Veuillez charger complétement la batterie avant chaque utilisation.

Précautions Ne laissez pas la batterie déchargée pendant une longue période.
Ne déchargez pas complétement la batterie en conduisant le véhicule.
Ne chargez pas la batterie dans des conditions humides. Charger uniquement dans des conditions séches.

Le chargeur USB nécessite un adaptateur USB avec une sortie d’au moins 2A
(Non inclus)

1) Branchez la prise de charge sur la fiche d’alimentation de la batterie. Les
connecteurs ont un détrompeur et un clip pour le fixer en place. Ne forcez pas et
vérifiez toujours que vous avez la connexion dans le bon sens.

2) Le chargeur commencera automatiquement a charger votre batterie. Le
chargeur USB arrétera de charger lorsqu’il détectera que la batterie est
complétement chargée.

*Erreur: Tension hors plage de charge. Si cela se reproduit, votre batterie peut étre
endommagée et doit étre remplacée.

N

'3/ 3NN

Ouvrez la plaque de retenue des piles pour découvrir les fentes des piles vides. Insérez 3 piles AA dans les espaces
marqués a cet effet.
Veuillez faire attention au sens correct des piles. L’insertion incorrecte des piles peut provoquer des dommages.

e Mise en place de la batterie

Vous devez insérer le bloc-piles dans la partie ouverte de

la batterie. Utilisez les sangles fournies pour maintenir la
batterie en place.

Une fois serrée et assurée, veuillez connecter la fiche de

la batterie dans la fiche du régulateur de vitesse Vérifiez
I'exactitude de la polarité. Rouge avec rouge, noir avec noir.




Procédures de fonctionnement

o Transmitter Information

1) Commande de direction
2) Enclencheur des gaz

3) Compensateur de direction
4) Compensateur des gaz

5) LED d’alimentation

6) Interrupteur d’alimentation

Allumez d’abord I’'émetteur puis le récepteur.

Allumez I’émetteur et I'indicateur de batterie Del s’allume.

La LED rouge s’allumera si les batteries AA installées sont suffisamment chargées.

La LED rouge clignotera si les batteries doivent étre remplacées.

La LED verte clignotera pour indiquer que I’émetteur est prét pour I'appairage.

Appuyez ensuite sur le bouton de ’ESC/récepteur pour allumer la voiture.

La LED verte sur I’émetteur et le récepteur s’allumera en continu une fois I'appairage terminé.

e Fonctionnement de I’'émetteur

Tout droit (neutre)
Tout droit (neutre) ﬁ ﬁ
Vers la gauche Vers la droite

S

Vers la gauche Vers la droite
\ Qin/Marche arriére f :i

En avant rrét (neutre)

Marche arriere: Vers I'avant — Freinez deux fois — Marche arriére

>

5 — —

- N— |

18




Reglage du trim de direction

Tournez le trim de direction de fagon a ce que les pneus soient dans
une position complétement centrée.

- 2
ST.TRIM

Le Compensation des gaz est un limiteur d’accélérateur. Le fait de
tourner linterrupteur a fond réduit la vitesse maximale a 40% de la
vitesse maximale. Tourner l'interrupteur vers le haut augmente la
vitesse jusqu’a 100%.

Lorsque le véhicule revient vers son pilote, les directions du volant sont
inversées.

Une fois que vous avez I’habitude de conduire votre véhicule radio-
commandeé, entrainez-vous a conduire sur une piste avec des plots.
Laissez la voiture refroidir entre chaque séance.

Précautions - Attention

Ne faites pas fonctionner dans I’eau ou sur le sable.
Ne faites pas fonctionner sur la voie publique ou la route. Cela pourrait provoquer des accidents graves, des blessures corporelles ou
des dommages aux biens.

e Eteindre Punité de radio-commande

Eteignez d’abord le récepteur, puis 'émetteur.
Si vous éteignez ’émetteur avant le véhicule, vous pourriez perdre le contréle de votre véhicule radio-commandeé.

Précautions - Attention /’
e

Déconnectez la batterie lorsque le véhicule ne fonctionne pas. ﬁ
Vous pouvez perdre le contréle du véhicule, ou la batterie peut
surchauffer et prendre feu. ﬁ

19




Entretien aprés la conduite

Un entretien adéquat est trés important. Apres I'utilisation, nettoyez le chassis et vérifiez toutes les piéces mobiles pour
vérifier qu’elles ne sont pas endommagées. Si des piéces sont cassées ou endommageées, réparez-les ou remplacez-les
avant la prochaine utilisation. Un entretien régulier est nécessaire pour prévenir les dommages au véhicule et préserver ses
performances.

Enlevez complétement toute saleté et tout débris du véhicule, surtout des suspensions, des arbres de transmission et des
pieces de direction. Inspectez chaque piéce et vis contre tout desserrement, absence ou dommages. Pour le programme
d’entretien, reportez-vous au cété droit du tableau.

x1 x10 x20

Elément d’entretien

1)

Chaque charge Toutes les 10 charges Toutes les 20 charges

Entretien du chéassis

Entretien des roues

Entretien du moteur et du pignon

Entretien de la transmission et de la couronne

Entretien de la transmission et du différentiel

Entretien des amortisseurs

Entretien de la radio

Dépannage

Si le véhicule télécommandé ne bouge pas ou si vous n’en avez pas le contréle, voyez ci-dessous.
Si vous rencontrez un autre défaut lors du fonctionnement du véhicule, veuillez prendre contact avec votre magasin de
modélisme local.

Le véhicule ne bouge pas , ,
Les piles ne sont pas placées correctement

dans I'émetteur.

Positionnez correctement les piles dans
I'émetteur.

Batterie faible ou absente dans I'’émetteur ou
le véhicule.

Mettez des batteries rechargées ou neuves.

Moteur endommagé. Remplacez par un nouveau moteur.

Le systeme ESC est fermé par le circuit de
protection thermique.

Arrétez immédiatement de conduire, ne pilotez
pas la voiture tant que le contréleur de vitesse
n’a pas refroidi.

Veérifiez que I'association est correctement

Est-ce que I'association est correctement i
effectuée.

effectuee?

Le véhicule ne suit pas

vos commandes de
conduite

Veuillez vérifier que les fils allant de FESC au
moteur sont correctement raccordés.

La position neutre est incorrecte ou le trim
n’est pas réglé.

20

Connectez correctement les fils du variateur
au moteur

Réglez le trim de direction




2 Como Empezar

Carga de la bateria

Desconecte siempre la bateria del control y extrdigala del vehiculo cuando no la vaya a utilizar.
Cargue la bateria por completo siempre después de usarla.
No deje la bateria sin carga durante mucho tiempo.
No descargue la bateria por completo mientras pilota el vehiculo. No cargue la bateria en entornos
humedos. Carguela unicamente en entornos secos.
;. Utilice anicamente el cargador incluido para cargar la bateria.
Advertencia No deje la bateria sin supervision mientras esté cargando.
No utilice ni baterias ni cargadores que hayan sufrido desperfectos o que presenten fugas.
Los nifios no deben cargar la bateria sin supervision por parte de un adulto.

El cargador USB requiere un adaptador USB con una salida de al menos 2A (No
incluido)

1) Conecte la toma de carga al enchufe de alimentacion de los paquetes de
baterias suministrados. Los conectores son laterales y tienen un clip para
asegurarlo en su lugar. No fuerce juntos y siempre verifique que tenga la conexién
de la manera correcta.

2) El cargador comenzara a cargar automaticamente su bateria. El cargador USB
dejara de cargarse cuando detecte que la bateria esta completamente cargada.

*Error: Voltaje fuera del rango de carga. Si esto vuelve a ocurrir, su bateria puede
estar dafiada y debe reemplazarse.

Estado del LED: )

o Como preparar el transmisor

r/. £ " \d-d =~

Abra el compartimento para las pilas para dejar a la vista las ranuras vacias para las pilas. Introduzca 3 pilas AA en los
espacios marcados.
Tenga en cuenta la direccién correcta de las pilas. Si introduce las pilas de forma incorrecta podria provocar dafos.

e Instalacion de la bateria

Necesita introducir la bateria en la seccion abierta para la
bateria. Utilice las correas suministradas para asegurar la
colocacion de las baterias.

Una vez que esté atada y sujeta, conecte la clavija de la
bateria en la clavija del regulador de velocidad teniendo
cuidado de hacerlo en la polaridad correcta. Rojo con rojo,
negro con negro.




Procedimientos de Operacion

o Transmitter Information

1) Control de direccioén
2) Gatillo de aceleracién
3) Ajuste de direccion
4) Trim De Aceleracién
5) LED de potencia

6) Interruptor de corriente

Encienda primero el transmisor y después encienda el receptor.

Active el interruptor del transmisor y el indicador LED de las pilas se encendera.

EI LED rojo mostrara si las baterias AA instaladas tienen suficiente carga.

El LED rojo parpadeara si las baterias necesitan reemplazarse.

El LED verde parpadeara para indicar que el transmisor esta listo para emparejarse.

Luego presione el botéon en el ESC/Receptor para encender el automovil.

El LED verde tanto en el transmisor como en el receptor se mostrara continuamente una vez que se complete el
emparejamiento.

e Operacion del transmisor

Recta (Neutral)
Recta (Neutral) ﬁ ﬁ
Vuelta a la lzquierda Vuelta a la Derecha

S

Vuelta a la Izquierda Vuelta a la Derecha
\Qno / marcha atrés f :i "

Adelante etener (Neutral)

Marcha atras: Adelante — Freno dos veces — Retroceso
F) - N ) - N O\\\= .

Primera Vez Freno Detener (Neutral) Segunda Vez Marcha atras

)
22




0 Configuracion del ajuste

Gire la moldura de direccién para colocar las llantas en una posicion
completamente centrada

El Trim De Aceleracion es un limitador de la aceleracion. Al girarlo
al minimo, la velocidad se reduce al 40 % de la velocidad maxima. Al
girarlo al maximo, la velocidad aumenta al 100 %.

Cuando el automovil corre hacia el conductor, las direcciones del
volante se invierten. Una vez que se sienta comodo manejando su auto
RC, practique conduciendo en una pista con pilones. Permita que el
auto se enfrie durante 15 minutos entre cada carrera.

No lo haga funcionar sobre agua o arena. /1
No lo haga funcionar en carreteras o vias publicas. Esto podria causar accidentes graves, lesiones personales y/o dafios
a la propiedad.

e Desconexion

Apague el receptor primero y después apague el transmisor.
Si apaga el transmisor primero antes del coche de radio control, puede perder el control del coche de radio control.

@(‘)

APAGADO

Precauciones - Advertencia /’
&

Desconecte la bateria cuando no estés andando con el vehiculo. ﬁ
El vehiculo puede quedarse sin control o la bateria puede
sobrecalentarse y provocar un incendio. Q

23




Mantenimiento después de la conduccion

El mantenimiento adecuado es muy importante. Después de correr, limpie el chasis y revise todas las partes méviles
por dafos. Si alguna pieza esta rota o dahada, reparela o reemplacela antes de la préxima utilizacion. Es necesario un
mantenimiento regular para evitar danos al automovil y mantener su rendimiento.

Quite por completo cualquier suciedad y desechos del vehiculo, especialmente en la suspension, los ejes propulsores y
las piezas de la direccion. Inspeccione cada pieza y tornillo en busca de danos, piezas que falten o piezas flojas. Para el
cronograma de mantenimiento, consulte la tabla inferior.

x1

Cada carga

x10 x20

Cada 10 cargas Cada 20 cargas

Articulo de Mantenimiento

/A

Mantenimiento Chasis

Mantenimiento de Ruedas

Mantenimiento de motor y pifién

Mantenimiento de la transmisiéon: Corona

Mantenimiento de la transmision: Engrenage Diferencial

Mantenimiento del Amortiguador

Mantenimiento del Radio

Localizacion y solucidon de averias

Si el automoévil R/C no se mueve o no tiene control, vea a continuacion.
Si se encuentra con cualquier otro fallo mientras pone en funcionamiento el vehiculo, por favor contacte con su tienda
de articulos de hobby local.

El vehiculo no se mueve

El vehiculo no sigue
sus ordenes de
conduccion

No se han colocado correctamente las pilas
en el transmisor.

Baterias débiles en el transmisor y receptor.
Motor Danado.

ESC se apaga por el circuito de proteccion
térmica.

La configuracion de enlace es incorrecta.

Los cables del ESC al motor estan conectados
incorrectamente

La posicion neutral o el ajuste es incorrecto.

24

Instale nuevas baterias.

Instale nuevas baterias.
Reemplace con un motor nuevo.

Deje de conducir inmediatamente, no
conduzca el automovil hasta que el
controlador de velocidad se enfrie.

Asegurese de que la encuadernacion esté
configurada correctamente.

Conecte los cables del ESC al motor
correctamente

Ajuste el ajuste de la direccion.




2 Kom godt i gang

Opladning af batteriet

Brug kun den medfalgende oplader til at oplade batteripakken.
Efterlad ikke batteriet tilbage uden opsyn under opladning.
Brug ikke beskadigede eller utaette batterier og opladere.
Born ber ikke oplade batteriet uden opsyn af en voksen.
Afbryd altid batteriet fra ESC og fjern det fra koretgjet, nar du ikke bruger det.
Oplad venligst batteriet helt for hver brug.
Advarsel Lad ikke batteriet vaere uopladet i lsengere tid.
Aflad ikke batteriet helt, mens du karer bilen.
Oplad ikke batteriet under vade eller fugtige forhold. Oplad kun under tgrre forhold.

USB-opladeren kraever en USB-adapter med en udgang pa mindst 2A (medfolger
ikke)

1) Tilslut opladningsstikket til den medfalgende batteripakkes stromstik.
Batteristikkende er sidestillede og har en clips til at fastgore den pa plads. Tving
dem ikke sammen, og kontroller altid, at du har forbindelsen den rigtige vej rundt.

2) Opladeren begynder automatisk at oplade din batteripakke. USB-opladeren
stopper med at oplade, nar den registrerer, at batteripakken er fuldt opladet.

*Fejl: Spaending uden for ladeomradet. Hvis dette sker igen, kan din batteripakke
veere beskadiget og skal udskiftes.

LED Status: )
e Rod Sté ved
S

fb:i Blinkende Grant: Opladning

E "’é Gren: Opladning afsluttet

9%
~@ Blinker Redt:  Fejl*

J

Opsaetning for start

o Installation af senderbatteri

4 ﬁ WV

Abn batteriholderen for at Indsaette 3 AA-batterier i de markerede omrader. Bemaerk venligst den korrekte retning af
batterierne. Forkert batteriindszettelse kan beskadige senderen.

e Batteriinstallation

Du skal indsaette batteripakken i den abne sektion til batteriet.
Brug de medfolgende stropper til at sikre batteriet pa plads.
Nar det er fastgjort og sikret, skal du tilslutte batteristikket
til hastighedsregulatorens stik, og veer opmaerksom pa den
korrekte polaritet. Rad til rad, sort til sort.




Driftsprocedurer

o Fjernstyring Information

1) Rat

2) Gashandtag
3) Styring Trim
4) Gashandtag Trim
5) Stremindikator
6) Stremafbryder

Tzend forst senderen og teend derefter for modtageren.

Taend for senderkontakten, og LED-batteriindikatoren lyser.

Den rade LED vil konstant vise, om de installerede AA-batterier har tilstreekkelig opladning.
Den rede LED blinker, hvis batterierne skal udskiftes.

Den graenne LED blinker for at angive, at senderen er klar til parring.

Tryk derefter pa knappen pa ESC/Receiveren for at taende for bilen.

Den grenne LED pa bade senderen og modtageren vil konstant vise, nar parringen er fuldfort.

e Senderdrift

Lige (Neutral)
Lige (Neutral) ﬁ ﬁ
Venstresving g Hajresving

. P %
Venstresving Hajresving
\ Bremse / Bakgear f ]
\

TS

-

Baglaens betjening: Frem — Brems to gange — Bak
3 S —— fo) o — ’ — o 1

' 1. Gang Bremse Stop (Neutral) ' 2. Gang Baglaens
{ [ J

26

Stop (Neutral)




Opsaetnmg af styretrim

Drej styretgjet for at seette dackkene i helt centreret position.

- |\
ST.TRIM

Throttle Trim (TH TRIM) er en gasbegraenser. Ved at dreje kontakten
helt ned reduceres tophastigheden til 40 % af maksimal hastighed. Ved
at skrue op for kontakten gges hastigheden op til 100 %.

Nar bilen kerer mod faoreren, vendes rattets retning.
Nar du bliver fortrolig med at kere din RC-bil, skal du gve dig i at kere pa en
bane med kegler.

Lad bilen kale af i 15 minutter mellem hver karsel.

Kor ikke i vand eller sand.
Kor ikke pa offentlige gader eller motorveje. Dette kan forarsage alvorllge ulykker, personskade og/eller skade pa
ejendom.

e Slukning af R/C-enhed

Sluk farst modtageren, og sluk derefter senderen.
Hvis du slukker for senderen for R/C-bilen, kan du miste kontrollen over R/C-bilen.

Advarsler - Opmaerksomhed

3

Afbryd batteriet, nar du ikke korer bilen.
Koretgjet kan lobe ud af kontrol, eller batteriet kan overophedes

og forérsage brand. ﬁ

27




Vedligeholdelse efter karsel

Korrekt vedligeholdelse er meget vigtigt. Efter korslen skal du rengore chassiset og kontrollere alle bevaegelige dele for
skader. Hvis nogen dele er i stykker eller beskadiget, skal du reparere eller udskifte dem inden naeste korsel. Regelmaessig
vedligeholdelse er nedvendig for at forhindre skader pa bilen og bevare dens ydeevne.
Fjern fuldsteendigt alt snavs og snavs fra keretgjet, iszer i affjedringen, drivaksler og styretgjsdele. Undersag hver del, Izse
skruer, manglende dele eller beskadigelse. For vedligeholdelsesplan, se nederste skema.
x1 x10 x20 . : /
Vedligeholdelsesartikel %
Hvert batteri Hver 10 batterier Hver 20 batterier
Vedligeholdelse af chassis
Vedligeholdelse af hjul
Vedligeholdelse af motor og tandhjul
Transmissionsvedligeholdelse - Spurgear
Transmissionsvedligeholdelse - Diff Gear
Stadvedligeholdelse
Radio vedligeholdelse
Fejlfinding

Hvis R/C-bilen ikke beveeger sig, eller du ikke har kontrol, se nedenfor.
Hvis du steder pa andre fejl, mens du betjener koretgjet, bedes du kontakte din lokale hobbyforretning.

Beveeger sig ikke
vegersig ! Batteriet er ikke placeret korrekt i senderen. Monter batterierne rigtigt i fjernstyringen

Svage eller ingen batterier i sender eller Installer opladede eller friske batte
model.
Beskadiget motor. Beskadiget motor.
ESC er lukket ned af Hold straks op med at kore, kor ikke bilen, for
varmebeskyttelseskredslob. hastighedsregulatoren er afkolet.
Opsaetningen mellem bil og fjernstyring er Sarg for, at bindingen er konfigureret korrekt.
forkert.

Koretajet folger ikk

di?':: I?éﬁselasggu'ts € Ledninger fra ESC til motor er forkert forbundet. Tilslut ledninger fra ESC til motor korrekt
Neutral position eller trim er forkert. Juster styretgjet

28




2 Komma igang

Ladda batteriet

Anviénd endast den medféljande laddaren for att ladda batteripaketet.

Lédmna inte tillbaka batteriet utan uppsikt under laddning.

Anvénd inte skadade eller ldckande batterier och laddare.

Barn ska inte ladda batteriet utan uppsikt av vuxen.

Koppla alltid bort batteriet fran ESC och ta bort det fran fordonet néar du inte anvédnder det.
Varnin Ladda batteriet helt fore varje anvdandning.

g Lédmna inte batteriet oladdat under en ldngre tid.
Ladda inte ur batteriet helt medan du kor fordonet.
Ladda inte batteriet i vata eller fuktiga forhallanden. Ladda endast i torra férhallanden.

USB-laddaren krdaver en USB-adapter med en utgang pa minst 2A (ingar ej)

1) Anslut laddningsuttaget till det medféljande batteripaketets stromkontakt.
Kontakterna ér sidorad och har en klimma for att fista den pa plats. Tvinga inte
ihop och kontrollera alltid att du har anslutningen at rétt hall.

2) Laddaren bérjar automatiskt ladda ditt batteri. USB-laddaren slutar laddas nar
den upptécker att batteripaketet ar fulladdat.

*Fel: Spdnning utanfér laddningsomradet. Om detta aterkommer kan ditt batteri
vara skadat och behéva bytas ut.

LED Status: A
et Rod: Stér fast vid
G

fb:i Blinkande Gront: Laddar

}*‘”’é Gron: Laddningen ar klar
A

\,

>

—@— Blinkande Rott:  Fel*

J

Installation fore start

o Installation av sdndarbatteri

r/. £ " \d-d =~

Oppna batterihallaren for att exponera de tomma batteriéppningarna. Sétt i 3 AA-batterier i de markerade utrymmena.
Observera att batterierna har rétt riktning. Felaktig batteriinséattning kan skada sé@ndaren.

e Batteriinstallation

Du maste sitta i batteripaketet i den 6ppna delen for batteriet.
Anviénd de medféljande remmarna for att fiasta batteriet pa
plats.

Nér den ar fiast och sékrad, anslut batterikontakten till
hastighetsregulatorns kontakt och observera korrekt
polaritet. Rott till rott, svart till svart.




Driftsrutiner

o Sandarinformation

1) Ratt

2) Gasreglage
3) Styrtrim

4) Gasspjall
5) Strémindikator
6) Strombrytare

9 Sla pa radio

Sla pa sdndaren forst och sedan mottagaren/bilen

Sla pa sdndarstrémbrytaren och LED-batteriindikatorn tinds.

Den réda lysdioden visar kontinuerligt om de installerade AA-batterierna har tillrécklig laddning.

Den réda lysdioden blinkar om batterierna behéver bytas ut.

Den gréna lysdioden blinkar fér att indikera att sdndaren &r redo fér hoppkoppling.

Tryck sedan pa knappen pa ESC/Receiver for att sla pa bilen.

Den gréna lysdioden pa bade sdndaren och mottagaren kommer att lysa kontinuerligt ndr hoppkoppling ar klar.

e Séndarens funktion

Rak (Neutral)
Rak (Neutral) ﬁ ﬁ
Vénstersvang Hégersvéang

S

Vénstersvang Hégersvéng
\\Bromsa /Backa f ] >
\ \ ;i
/@ Stopp (Neutral) el - ’

Fram topp

Framat — Bromsa tva ganger — Backa
o\ \\eF— ] O\ \\&

1:A Gangen Broms Stopp (Neutral) 2:A Gangen Backa
[

30




Installnlng av styrtrim

Vrid styrpanelen for att stélla in dédcken i helt centrerat lage.

- |\
ST.TRIM

Throttle Trim &r en gasbegrédnsare. Genom att vrida omkopplaren
helt ned sénks toppfarten till 40 % av maxhastigheten. Om du vrider
strombrytaren uppat 6kar hastigheten upp till 100 %.

Nér bilen k6r mot foraren, vénds rattens riktning.
Nér du blir bekvdm med att kéra din RC-bil, 6va pa att kéra pa en bana med
koner.

Lat bilen svalna i 15 minuter mellan varje kérning.

Varningar - Obs

Kor inte i vatten eller sand.
Spring inte pa allmanna gator eller motorvégar. Detta kan orsaka allvarliga olyckor, personskador och/eller egendomsskador.

e Stéanger av R/C-enheten

Stédng av mottagaren férst och stdng sedan av sdndaren.
Om du sténger av séndaren fore R/C-bilen kan du tappa kontrollen éver R/C-bilen.

Varningar - Obs

3

Koppla ur batteriet nér du inte kér fordonet.
Fordonet kan kéras utom kontroll eller sa kan batteriet

6verhettas och orsaka brand. ﬁ

31




Underhall efter kérning

Rétt underhall &r mycket viktigt. Efter kérning, reng6r chassit och kontrollera alla rérliga delar fér skador. Om nagra delar ér

trasiga eller skadade, reparera eller byt ut dem innan nédsta koérning. Regelbundet underhall dr nédvéndigt for att forhindra
skador pa bilen och bibehalla dess prestanda.

Ta bort all smuts och skrép fran fordonet, sérskilt i fjadring, drivaxlar och styrdelar. Inspektera varje del och skruvar for att se

om de lossnar, saknade delar eller skador. For underhallsschema, se den nedre tabellen.

x1

Varje batteri

x10 x20

Var 10:e batteri Var 20:e batteri

Underhallsartikel

Underhall av chassi

Underhall av hjul

Underhéll av motor och kugghjul

Véxelladsunderhall - kugghjul

Transmissionsunderhall - Diff-viaxel

Stotunderhall

Radiounderhall

Felsbékning

Om R/C-bilen inte rér sig eller du inte har kontroll, se nedan.
Om du stoter pa nagot annat fel nar du kér fordonet, kontakta din lokala hobbyaffar.

Rér sig inte

Fordonet foljer inte
dina kérdata

Batteriet ar inte korrekt placerat i séndaren.

Svaga eller inga batterier i sdndare eller
modell.

Skadad motor.

ESC sténgs av av viarmeskyddskretsen.

Bindningsinstéllningarna ér felaktiga.

Ledningarna fran ESC till motorn ar felaktigt
anslutna.

Neutralt lage eller trim ér felaktigt.

32

Sétt i batterierna ordentligt i séndaren.

Installera laddade eller nya batterier.

Byt ut mot ny motor.

Sluta kéra omedelbart, kér inte bilen forrdn

hastighetsregulatorn har svalnat.

Se till att bindningen &r korrekt instélld.

Anslut kablarna fran ESC till motorn korrekt.

Justera styrlisten.




Further Information  Plus d’informations Yderligere information

Weitere Informationen Mas Informacion Vidare information

Driving in wet conditions Conduccion en condiciones de humedad
Bei Feuchtigkeit fahren  Kersel under vade forhold
Conduite et humidité Korning i vata férhallanden

en: This vehicle is designed to provide water protection for the on-board radio system components so it can be driven in wet
conditions. The vehicle is not designed to be completely submerged in water. Driving in wet conditions will require additional
maintenance.

Notes:

Never drive the vehicle in stormy conditions where lightning could be present. The transmitter is not waterproof, always keep
it protected from rain and water.

Remove all water/mud and dry the vehicle completely after driving. Check the vehicle for trapped water in the tyres,
transmission etc. Some metal parts like bearings and hinge pins will need lubrication after driving in wet or damp conditions.
The electric motor is not designed to be submerged in water. If water gets inside it can reduce the life of the motor. Most
battery packs are not designed to operate in wet conditions.

After running in water, dry off any water from the ESC and connectors.

de: Das Fahrzeug ist so gestaltet, dass es die montierte Elektronik gegen Wasser schiitzt und somit bei Feuchtigkeit gefahren
werden kann. Das Fahrzeug ist jedoch nicht so gestaltet, dass es komplett in Wasser getaucht werden kann. Fahren bei
Feuchtigkeit erfordert eine erhohte Wartung.

Hinweise:

Fahren Sie das Fahrzeug niemals bei Gewitter und wenn Blitze méglich sind. Der Sender ist nicht wasserfest; schiitzen Sie ihn
immer vor Regen und Wasser.

Entfernen Sie sdmtliches Wasser bzw. Schlamm und trocknen Sie das Fahrzeug vollstdndig nach dem Fahren. Schauen Sie
dabei auch nach verstecktem Wasser in den Reifen, dem Antriebsstrang, usw. Einige Metallteile wie Lager und Achsbolzen
miissen nach dem Fahren bei Feuchtigkeit geschmiert werden.

Der Elektromotor ist nicht so gestaltet, dass er in Wasser getaucht werden kann. Wenn dort Wasser eindringt, kann dies die
Lebensdauer des Motors reduzieren.

Die meisten Akkupacks sind nicht geeignet bei Feuchtigkeit eingesetzt zu werden.

Nach dem Fahren bei Feuchtigkeit, trocknen Sie sémtliches Wasser vom Regler und den Steckern ab.

fr: Cette voiture RC résiste a I'eau et les composants du systéme radio embarqué sont protégés contre I’humidité. Elle peut
étre utilisée sur des surfaces mouillées. Cette voiture RC n’est pas congue pour étre mise sous I’eau. Tout parcours sur une
surface mouillée nécessite une maintenance supplémentaire.

Remarques:

N'utilisez jamais votre voiture RC pendant un orage ou si des risques de foudre existent. L’émetteur n’est pas étanche.
Protégez-le contre la pluie ou tout autre liquide.

Apreés utilisation, nettoyez la voiture, éliminez la boue, les saletés et séchez-la intégralement. Vérifiez qu’il ne reste pas de
traces d’eau dans les pneus, la transmission etc. Certaines piéces, comme les roulements, les goupilles de charniere doivent
étre lubrifiées aprés des parcours dans des conditions humides.

Le moteur électrique n’est pas congu pour étre mis sous I’eau. Si de I'eau pénétre dans le moteur, sa durée de vie peut étre
sérieusement réduite.

La plupart des batteries ne sont pas congues pour fonctionner dans des conditions humides.

Si la voiture a traversé de I'eau, séchez soigneusement 'ESC et les connecteurs.

es: Este vehiculo esta disehado para proteger los componentes del sistema de radiocontrol de a bordo contra el agua, por lo que
es posible conducirlo en condiciones de humedad. El vehiculo no esta disefiado para sumergirlo completamente en el agua.
La conduccién en condiciones de humedad requerira un mantenimiento adicional.

Notas:

Nunca conduzca el vehiculo cuando exista el peligro de descargas atmosféricas. El transmisor no es hermético. Protéjalo
siempre de la lluvia y el agua.

Retire el agua y barro, y seque completamente el vehiculo después de conducirlo. Compruebe que no haya quedado

agua atrapada en los neumaticos, transmision, etc. Algunas piezas metalicas, como los cojinetes y pasadores de bisagra,
necesitaran lubricante si ha utilizando el vehiculo en condiciones de humedad. El motor eléctrico no ha sido disefado para
sumergirlo completamente en el agua. Si entra agua al motor, su vida util podria reducirse. La mayoria de los médulos de
baterias no estan disefnados para funcionar en condiciones de humedad.

Si el vehiculo ha estado funcionando en condiciones de humedad, seque el agua del control electronico de velocidad y de los
conectores.

da: Dette koretoj er designet til at give vandbeskyttelse til de indbyggede radiosystemkomponenter, sa det kan keores under
vade forhold. Koretgjet er ikke designet til at vaere helt nedsaenket i vand. Korsel under vade forhold vil kraeve yderligere
vedligeholdelse.

Bemaerkninger:

Kor aldrig keretajet under stormfulde forhold, hvor lynet kan veere til stede. Senderen er ikke vandtaet, hold den altid beskyttet
mod regn og vand.

Fjern alt vand/mudder og tor koretgjet helt efter karslen. Kontroller karetgjet for indesluttet vand i deekkene, transmissionen
osv. Nogle metaldele som lejer og haengselstifter skal smares efter kersel i vade eller fugtige forhold. EImotoren er ikke
designet til at blive nedsaenket i vand. Hvis der kommer vand ind, kan det reducere motorens levetid. De fleste batteripakker er
ikke designet til at fungere under vade forhold.

Efter at have kert i vand, torre eventuelt vand fra ESC og stik.

sv: Detta fordon ar utformat for att ge vattenskydd fér de inbyggda radiosystemkomponenterna sa att det kan kéras i vata
forhallanden. Fordonet ér inte konstruerat for att vara helt nedsénkt i vatten. Kérning i vata férhallanden kréver ytterligare
underhall.

Anmérkningar:

Kor aldrig fordonet i stormiga férhallanden dér blixtnedslag kan forekomma. Sdndaren &r inte vattentét, hall den alltid skyddad
fran regn och vatten.

Ta bort allt vatten/lera och torka fordonet helt efter kérning. Kontrollera om det finns vatten i fordonet i ddcken, transmissionen
etc. Vissa metalldelar som lager och gangjdrnsbultar kommer att beh6va smérjas efter kérning i vata eller fuktiga forhallanden.
Elmotorn ér inte konstruerad for att vara nedsénkt i vatten. Om vatten kommer in i det kan det minska motorns livsldangd. De
flesta batteripaket ar inte konstruerade for att fungera i vata férhallanden.

Efter att ha korts i vatten, torka bort allt vatten fran ESC och anslutningar.

33




en:

de:

fr:

Guarantee Garantia
Garantie Garanti
Garantie Garanti

90 Day Component Guarantee

This product is covered by a 90 day component guarantee from date of purchase. If any part of the product fails as a
result of faulty manufacture during this period then we will repair or replace that part at our discretion.

We do not operate a new for old guarantee once the product has been used.

Please note this product is not a toy and it is recommended that children 14 and under are supervised by an adult. It is
the responsibility of the parent or guardian to ensure minors are given appropriate guidance and supervision.

If you suspect there is a problem with the product, for whatever reason, it is the user’s responsibility to investigate and
take steps to rectify the problem before further damage occurs.

Not Covered By Guarantee

This is a sophisticated, high performance model and should be treated with care and respect. Every effort has been made
to make this product as strong and durable as possible, however due to the nature of this product, it is still possible to
break or damage parts through crashing or extreme use. Components damaged as a result of crash damage, improper
use, lack of maintenance or abuse are not covered by the guarantee.

How to Claim Against your Guarantee

For guarantee claims please contact your supplying retailer. Do not return the product to your retailer without their

prior approval. You may not need to return the product in full, only the damaged component along with a copy of your
purchase receipt. In many cases it is faster and more cost effective for the user to fit the replacement part(s) to the
product & therefore we reserve the right to supply parts in these instances.

Any returned component that is inspected by your retailer and found to have an invalid guarantee claim may be subject
to an inspection and handling fee before it can be returned. Any repairs required as a result of neglect or misuse will be
charged before any work is carried out on the product. If you decide not to have any work carried out the retailer reserves
the right to charge a handling and a shipping fee.

Please attach your proof of purchase in the manual as you may need it again in the future.

90-Tage-Garantie auf Komponenten

Fiir dieses Produkt gilt eine 90-Tage-Garantie auf Komponenten ab dem Kaufdatum. Wenn wéhrend dieser Zeit ein Teil
des Prodgkts infolge Fabrikationsméngeln ausfallen solite, liegt es in unserem Ermessen, ob wir das Teil reparieren oder
austauschen.

Wenn das Produkt einmal benutzt wurde, bieten wir keine Neu-fiir-Alt-Garantie.

Beachten Sie bitte, dass dieses Produkt kein Spielzeug ist und dass Kinder unter 14 Jahren von einem Erwachsenen
beaufsichtigt werden sollten Es liegt in der Verantwortung der Eltern oder Aufsichtspersonen, sicherzustellen, dass
Minderjéhrige entsprechende Anleitung und Aufsicht erhalten.

Bei der Vermutung eines Problems mit dem Produkt, aus welchem Grunde auch immer, ist der Benutzer dafiir
verantwortlich, das Problem zu untersuchen und fiir Abhilfe zu sorgen, bevor weitere Schaden entstehen.

Von der Garantie nicht gedeckt

Dies ist ein technisch ausgereiftes Hochleistungs-Modell, das mit Sorgfalt und Respekt behandelt werden sollte. Wir
haben zwar alles getan, um dieses Produkt so stabil und haltbar wie nur méglich zu machen, trotzdem kénnen auf
Grund der Natur dieses Produkts Teile bei ZusammenstéBen oder extremem Einsatz beschédigt werden oder brechen.
Komponenten, die durch einen Unfall, falsche Verwendung, mangelnde Wartung und Pflege oder MiBbrauch beschéadigt
wurden, fallen nicht unter die Garantie.

Garantieanspriiche geltend machen

Mit Garantieanspriichen wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Hdndler. Ohne vorherige Genehmigung das Produkt nicht an den
Einzelhédndler einschicken. Sie brauchen das Produkt nicht als Ganzes einschicken, nur die beschéddigte Komponente
zusammen mit einer Kopie des Kaufbelegs. In vielen Fillen ist es fiir Sie schneller und kostengiinstiger, Ersatzteile in das
Produkt einzubauen; daher behalten wir uns das Recht vor, in solchen Fiéllen die Ersatzteile zu liefern.

Fiir jede eingeschickte Komponente, bei deren Uberpriifung Ihr Einzelhdndler einen ungiiltigen Garantieanspruch
festgestellt hat, werden lhnen vor der Riicksendung moéglicherweise Priifungs- und Bearbeitungskosten in Rechnung
gestellt. Reparaturen, die als Folge von Nachlédssigkeit oder MiBbrauch erforderlich sind, werden in Rechnung gestelit,
bevor Arbeiten am Produkt durchgefiihrt werden. Wenn Sie sich entscheiden, dass keine Arbeiten ausgefiihrt werden
sollen, hat der Einzelhdndler das Recht, Bearbeitungs- und Versandkosten in Rechnung zu stellen.

Sie sollten Ihren Kaufbeleg an dieses Handbuch anheften, fiir den Fall, dass Sie ihn spater noch einmal benétigen.

Garantie du composant de 90 jours

Ce produit est couvert par une garantie composant de 90 jours a partir de la date d’achat. Si, pendant cette période, I'une
des piéces du produit a un défaut de fabrication, nous la réparerons ou la remplacerons a notre choix.

Nous ne donnerons pas de nouvelle garantie pour une ancienne, une fois que le produit a été utilisé.

Veuillez remarquer que ce produit n’est pas un jouet, et qu’il est recommandé d’avoir aux moins de 14 ans et étre sous

la surveillance d’un adulte. Il est de la responsabilité des parents ou tuteur de garantir que les mineurs ont I'aide et la
supervision nécessaires.

Si vous pensez qu’il existe, pour toute raison, un probléme avec le produit, il est de la responsabilité de I'utilisateur de
rechercher et de suivre les instructions afin de corriger le probléeme avant de causer de plus grands dommages.

Non couvert par la garantie

Ceci est un modéle sophistiqué et de haute performance qui devra étre traité avec soin et respect. Tous les efforts ont été
faits pour rendre ce produit aussi fort et durable que possible, toutefois, il est possible de casser ou d’endommager des
piéces apres un choc ou un usage extréme. Les composants endommagés suite a une collision, un usage incorrect, un
manque d’entretien ou des mauvais traitements ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

Comment revendiquer votre garantie

Pour les droits de garantie, veuillez prendre de contact avec votre fournisseur. Ne renvoyez pas le produit a votre
détaillant sans leur accord préalable. Vous n’avez pas a renvoyer le produit en entier, mais seulement le composant
endommagé avec une copie de votre bon d’achat. Dans beaucoup de cas, il est plus rapide et rentable pour 'usager de
monter le(s) piéce(s) de rechange sur le produit et dans ce cas, nous réservons le droit de fournir des piéces dans ce cas.
Tout composant retourné et inspecté par notre détaillant ne possédant pas une garantie valable, peut étre sujet a des
frais d’inspection et de manipulation avant sa réexpédition. Toutes les réparations nécessaires suite a une négligence ou
mauvaise utilisation seront facturées avant le début de tout travail sur le produit. Si vous décidez de ne réaliser aucun
travail, le détaillant se réserve le droit de facturer des frais de manipulation et d’expédition.

Veuillez joindre votre preuve d’achat a ce manuel car vous pourrez en avoir besoin a I’avenir.

34




es: Garantia de 90 dias para las piezas
Este producto esta cubierto por una garantia de 90 dias en relacién a las piezas a contar desde la fecha de compra.
Si cualquier pieza del producto falla como resultado de una produccién defectuosa durante este periodo, entonces,
repararemos o sustituiremos esa pieza a nuestra discrecion.
No aplicamos una garantia a valor de nuevo una vez que el producto ya ha sido usado.
Téngase en cuenta que este producto no es un juguete y se recomienda que los nifios menores de 14 anos sean
supervisados por un adulto. Es responsabilidad de los padres o tutores el asegurarse de que los menores reciban
orientacion y supervision adecuadas.
Si sospecha que su producto tiene un problema, por la razén que fuere, es responsabilidad del usuario el Investigarlo y
dar los pasos oportunos para solucionar el problema antes de que se produzcan danos adicionales.

No cubierto por la garantia

Este es un modelo sofisticado y de alto rendimiento y debera tratarse con cuidado y respeto. Nos hemos esforzado al
maximo para hacer que este producto sea lo mas fuerte y de mayor duracion posible, sin embargo, debido a la naturaleza
de este producto, es posible que se rompan o dafen piezas debido a choques o usos extremos. Los componentes
;1aﬁados como resultado de danos por choques, uso indebido, falta de mantenimiento o mal uso no estan cubiertos por
la garantia.

Coémo reclamar contra su garantia

Para reclamaciones de garantia por favor contacte con su proveedor minorista. No devuelva el producto a su detallista
sin su aprobacion previa. Puede que no sea necesario que devuelva el producto al completo, unicamente el componente
danado junto con una copia de su recibo de compra. En muchos casos, es mds rapido y mas rentable para el usuario que
monte la(s) pieza(s) de repuesto en el producto y por consiguiente nos reservamos el derecho a suministrar piezas en
estos casos.

Cualquier componente devuelto que sea inspeccionado por su detallista y se descubra que existe una reclamacién de
garantia no valida podra estar sujeto a una tasa por inspeccion y manipulacién antes de ser devuelto.

Cualesquiera reparaciones necesarias como resultado de negligencia o uso incorrecto seran cargadas antes de llevar

a cabo cualquier trabajo en el producto. Si usted decide que no lleven a cabo ningun trabajo, el detallista se reserva el
derecho a cargar una tasa por manipulacion y envio.

Le rogamos que adjunte su prueba de compra al manual ya que podria necesitarla de nuevo en el futuro.

da: 90 dages komponentgaranti
Dette produkt er deekket af en 90 dages komponentgaranti fra kebsdatoen. Hvis en del af produktet svigter som falge af
fejlagtig fremstilling i denne periode, vil vi reparere eller udskifte den del efter vores skon.
Vi anvender ikke en ny til gammel garanti, nar forst produktet er brugt.
Bemezerk venligst, at dette produkt ikke er et legetaj, og det anbefales, at born under 14 ar overvages af en voksen. Det er
foraelderens eller veergens ansvar at sikre, at mindredrige far passende vejledning og opsyn.
Hvis du har mistanke om, at der er et problem med produktet, uanset arsagen, er det brugerens ansvar at undersgge og
tage skridt til at afhjaelpe problemet, for yderligere skade opstar.

Ikke daekket af garanti

Dette er en sofistikeret, hajtydende model og bor behandles med omhu og respekt. Der er gjort alt for at gare dette
produkt sa steerkt og holdbart som muligt, men pa grund af dette produkts natur er det stadig muligt at knaekke eller
beskadige dele ved nedbrud eller ekstrem brug. Komponenter, der er beskadiget som folge af kollisionsskader, forkert
brug, manglende vedligeholdelse eller misbrug, er ikke deekket af garantien.

Sadan gor du krav pa din garanti

For garantikrav kontakt venligst din forhandler. Returner ikke produktet til din forhandler uden deres forudgaende
godkendelse. Du behaver muligvis ikke returnere hele produktet, kun den beskadigede komponent sammen med en

kopi af din kebskvittering. | mange tilfeelde er det hurtigere og mere omkostningseffektivt for brugeren at montere
udskiftningsdelen(e) til produktet, og derfor forbeholder vi os retten til at levere dele i disse tilfaelde.

Enhver returneret komponent, der er inspiceret af din forhandler, og som viser sig at have et ugyldigt garantikrav, kan
vaere underlagt et inspektions- og handteringsgebyr, for det kan returneres. Eventuelle reparationer pakraevet som folge
af forsommelse eller misbrug vil blive opkraevet, for der udferes noget arbejde pa produktet. Hvis du beslutter dig for ikke
at fa noget arbejde udfert, forbeholder forhandleren sig retten til at opkraeve et ekspeditions- og forsendelsesgebyr.
Vedlaeg venligst dit kebsbevis i manualen, da du muligvis far brug for det igen i fremtiden.

sv: 90 dagars komponentgaranti
Denna produkt ticks av en 90 dagars komponentgaranti fran ink6psdatum. Om nagon del av produkten misslyckas till
féljd av felaktig tillverkning under denna period kommer vi att reparera eller byta ut den delen efter eget gottfinnande. Vi
anvander inte en ny fér gammal garanti ndr produkten har anvénts.
Observera att denna produkt inte dr en leksak och det rekommenderas att barn under 14 ar 6vervakas av en vuxen. Det adr
forédlderns eller vardnadshavarens ansvar att se till att minderariga ges lamplig vdgledning och tillsyn.
Om du misstédnker att det finns ett problem med produkten, oavsett anledning, dr det anvandarens ansvar att underséka
och vidta atgérder for att atgédrda problemet innan ytterligare skada uppstar.

Técks inte av garantin

Detta ar en sofistikerad, hégpresterande modell och bér behandlas med omsorg och respekt. Alla anstrdngningar har
gjorts fér att gora denna produkt sa stark och hallbar som méjligt, men pa grund av produktens natur ar det fortfarande
mdéjligt att ga sénder eller skada delar genom kraschar eller extrem anvdndning. Komponenter som skadats till féljd av
krockskador, felaktig anvdndning, bristande underhall eller missbruk técks inte av garantin.

Sa hdr gér du ansprak pa din garanti

Kontakta din aterforséljare for garantiansprak. Ladmna inte tillbaka produkten till din aterférséljare utan deras
férhandsgodkédnnande. Du kanske inte behéver returnera produkten i sin helhet, bara den skadade komponenten
tillsammans med en kopia av ditt képkvitto. | manga fall ar det snabbare och mer kostnadseffektivt for anvdndaren att
montera erséttningsdelarna pa produkten och dérfér forbehaller vi oss rétten att leverera delar i dessa fall.

Varje returnerad komponent som inspekteras av din aterférséljare och som visar sig ha ett ogiltigt garantiansprak kan bli
féremal fér en inspektions- och hanteringsavgift innan den kan returneras. Eventuella reparationer som krévs till féljd av
forsummelse eller felaktig anvdndning kommer att debiteras innan nagot arbete utférs pa produkten. Om du bestimmer
dig for att inte lata utféra nagot arbete forbehaller sig aterforséljaren rétten att ta ut en hanterings- och fraktavgift.

Bifoga ditt képbevis i manualen eftersom du kan behédva det igen i framtiden.

35




14

C€

Legal Information Informacién legal
Rechtliche Informationen  Juridisk information
Information légale Juridisk information

Do not dispose of electrical components in household waste. Please use local waste disposal centre.

Entsorgen Sie auf keinen Fall elektronische Komponenten im Hausmiill. Bitte nutzen Sie dazu oértliche
Entsorgungseinrichtungen.

Ne pas jeter les composants électriques dans les ordures ménageéres. Utilisez le centre d’élimination des
déchets local.

No deseche los componentes eléctricos en la basura doméstica. Utilice el centro local de eliminacion de
residuos.

Bortskaf ikke elektriske komponenter sammen med husholdningsaffaldet. Brug venligst det lokale affaldscenter.

Sldng inte elektriska komponenter i hushallsavfallet. Vanligen anvédnd den lokala avfallsanldggningen.

The radio equipment type in this product transmits within the frequency range 2.4 to 2.485 GHz with a
maximum power of 20dBm and is in compliance with EU Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the Declaration of
Conformity is available at www.maverick-rc.com/ce

Die Fernsteuerung in diesem Produkt iibertrédgt in dem Frequenzbereich 2.4 to 2.485 GHz mit einer maximalen
Stédrke von 20dBm und sie ist in Ubereinstimmung mit der EU Richtlinie 2014/53/EU. Der volle Text und die
Erkldrungen zur Konformitét finden Sie unter www.maverick-rc.com/ce

Cet appareil transmet dans la gamme de fréquence de 2.4 to 2.485 GHz avec une puissance de 20dBm et est
conforme a la Directive UE 2014/53 / UE. Le texte intégral de la Déclaration de conformité est disponible sur
www.maverick-rc.com/ce

El tipo de equipo de radio en este producto transmite en el rango de frecuencia de 2.4 to 2.485 GHz con una
potencia maxima de 20dBm y cumple con la Directiva de la UE 2014/53/UE. El texto completo de la Declaracién
de conformidad esta disponible en www.maverick-rc.com/ce

Radioudstyrstypen i dette produkt sender inden for frekvensomradet 2,4 til 2,485 GHz med en
maksimal effekt pa 20dBm og er i overensstemmelse med EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fulde tekst af
overensstemmelseserklaeringen er tilgeengelig pa www.maverick-rc.com/ce

Radioutrustningstypen i denna produkt sédnder inom frekvensomradet 2,4 till 2,485 GHz med en maximal
effekt pa 20dBm och ér i enlighet med EU-direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstdndiga texten till deklarationen om
o6verensstimmelse finns tillgdnglig pa www.maverick-rc.com/ce

FCC Compliance:

This device transmits within the range 2.4 to 2.485 GHz and has been tested to comply with the limits for a Part
15 Class B device of the FCC rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy
and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. Any change or modification to the device not expressly approved by the manufacturer may
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This
device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference received, including
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Canada Compliance Statement:

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. (Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est
conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.) This equipment complies with the FCC/IC radiation exposure limits
set forth for FCC and Industry Canada portable transmitting devices operation in an uncontrolled environment.
The equipment should only be used or installed at locations where there is normally at least a 20cm separation
between the antenna and all persons. This transmitter must not be co-located or operated in conjunction with
any other antenna or transmitter.

36




Parts List Pieces détachées Liste over dele

Ersatzteilliste Listado de piezas Delarlista

Standard Parts Piezas estandar

Standardteile Standard dele

Piéces normalisées Standard delar
Parts # Description Parts # Description
150527 Bushing 8x12x3mm (4pcs) 150730 Hardware Set (Doha)
150546 Body Clips (4pcs) (o] Pan Head TP. Screw 1.7x7mm
150704 Aluminum Main Chassis (Grey) 0 Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x4mm
150705 Aluminum Top Deck (Grey) (c] Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
150706 Lower Gearbox Case Set (Front/Rear) (d] Pan Head TP. Screw 2.6x8mm
150707 Upper Gearbox Case Set (Front/Rear) (c] Pan Head Screw 3x10mm
150708 Front Bumper (] Flat Head TP. Screw 2x6mm
150709 Rear Bumper and LED light Set (<) Flat Head TP. Screw 2x10mm
150710 Shock Tower And Body Mount Set ® Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
150711 Front Suspension Arm Assembly (i Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
150712 Rear Suspension Arm Assembly (] Flat Head Screw 2x8mm
150713 Steering Arm Set (K] Flat Head Screw 3x8mm
150714 Hinge Pin Set (1] Flanged TP. Screw 2x12mm
150715 Steering Linkage Set (m} Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
150716 Servo Saver Set Q Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
150717 Rear Driveshaft and Axle Set (2pcs) (o] Step Screw 3x8mm
150718 Front Universal Driveshaft Set (2pcs) (0] Step Screw 3x8mm
150719 Shock Absorber Set (Blue/4pcs)
150720 Shock Absorber Set (Red/4pcs)
150721 Shock Absorber Set (Orange/4pcs)
150722 Shock Absorber Set (Green/4pcs)
150723 Complete Differential
150724 Centre Drive Shaft
150725 Diff Pinion Gears (2pcs)
150726 Spur Gear
150727 Bushing 5x9x3mm (4pcs)
150728 8mm Wheel Hex Hub Set (4pcs)
150729 Flanged Lock Nut M2.5 (4pcs)
150730 Hardware Set (Doha)
150731 Assembled Bodyshell (Blue)
150732 Assembled Bodyshell (Red)
150733 Assembled Bodyshell (Orange)
150734 Assembled Bodyshell (Green)
150735 Assembled Wheel & Tyre (Blue/2pcs)
150736 Assembled Wheel & Tyre (Green/2pcs)
150737 Assembled Wheel & Tyre (Orange/2pcs)
150738 Assembled Wheel & Tyre (Red/2pcs)
150739 MSRS-201 2in1 ESC/Receiver 2.4GHz
150740 MM-201 370 Motor w/ 12T Pinion
150741 MS-200 Servo (No Tabs)
150742 Maverick Element 7.4V 600mAh Li-lon Battery Pack
150743 Heat Sink (Blue)
150744 Heat Sink (Red)
150745 Heat Sink (Orange)
150746 Heat Sink (Green)
150747 USB Charger
150748 Chassis Parts Set
150749 Battery Strap
150750 Maverick MTX-201 2.4GHz 2Ch Transmitter
150751 MTX-201 Transmitter Wheel Foam & Decals (Blue)
150752 MTX-201 Transmitter Wheel Foam & Decals (Red)
150753 MTX-201 Transmitter Wheel Foam & Decals (Orange)
150754 MTX-201 Transmitter Wheel Foam & Decals (Green)

37




Exploded View

Vue éclatée Samlingstegning

Explosionszeichnung Diagrama desplegado Sprangvy

CWheeI *Heat Sink
150735: Blue 150743: Blue
150736: Green 150744: Red

150737: Orange
150738: Red

150745: Orange
150746: Green

150729

150728
150727

*Shock
Absorber

0 "N
©)
150730& © (@ =

150714

g
1507300 150714

150730Q

*Shock
Absorber

g
1507300

/1 50730 Hardware Set \

©® Pan Head TP. Screw 1.7x7mm
@ Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x4mm
@ Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
@ Pan Head TP. Screw 2.6x8mm
® Pan Head Screw 3x10mm
@ Flat Head TP. Screw 2x6mm
® Flat Head TP. Screw 2x10mm
@ Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
@ Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
@ Flat Head Screw 2x8mm
@ Flat Head Screw 3x8mm
@ Flanged TP. Screw 2x12mm
@ Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
@ Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
@ Step Screw 3x8mm

\Q Step Screw 3x8mm )

®
150730@ e = 1507300

150715 —

1507300 — %\

150715 —
8\%

S
150715

&

150715

—— 1507300

Py
©
®
N
150715

<

7,77 150715

@

150710

150715 “— B © — 1507300
) S B

N\ \ %
N %@?\
’@ 1507300 \1 50715

150715

150718

150718

150711
%

150711 150711

150714
150723

150729

VAN
//,:\/‘ é

150730@Y
Qﬁa @] 50730@

38




®
150729

*Shock
Absorber

1507% A
@ 1507300

1507300
©

150728 ()

150730Q

150727
150712 N?HZ
Q;\ - ® 150714 @150727 150709
150730@
o) 150{” 150‘37300
" 150730® 150748 150717
\ 150712
150716 ‘ 150741 \
"\l 150714
B '{‘\ 1507300 ﬁ/] 150717
\\\\\“ "Heat Sink 450707 T S e 2
& / / @ < 150714
~ 150727 %\
150712
b 15072
/, /\* @150727
% 150714
150712 150728
*Wheel el
150729
150724
150527

Q¥
%0725

1507300

8
3?150730@

8 ¢ ?150730@

3\ 8 8x150730®

8 P85, N
-
1507300 $ 150730@ \ 150730Q
1507300 1507300

39

TP

i
E
O

*Shock Absorber
150719: Blue
150720: Red
150721: Orange

150722: Green




Exploded View Vue éclatée Samlingstegning
Explosionszeichnung Diagrama desplegado Sprangvy

L

150730@ ~ &

% 150?0@ 1507300L o’
AG
/1 50730 Hardware Set N “' N %

SRR 4 507300

® Pan Head TP. Screw 1.7x7mm
@® Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x4mm
© Pan Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
@® Pan Head TP. Screw 2.6x8mm
® Pan Head Screw 3x10mm 8
@ Flat Head TP. Screw 2x6mm Le
® Flat Head TP. Screw 2x10mm 1507300
@ Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
@ Flat Head TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
@ Flat Head Screw 2x8mm
@ Flat Head Screw 3x8mm
O Flanged TP. Screw 2x12mm
@ Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x6mm
@ Flanged TP. Screw 2.3x8mm
© Step Screw 3x8mm

\@ Step Screw 3x8mm Y,

150?30@ @@

150730@ @

)
150730@“~ @

40




A\

*Assembled Bodyshell
/ y

*Assembled Bodyshell
150731: Blue
150732: Red

150733: Orange
150734: Green

41




42




43




MV

HPI RACING A/S

Jegindoevej 21

8800 Viborg, Denmark
Email: info@hpiracing.com
WWW.MAVERICK-RC.COM




